# Government Of The People's Republic Of Bangladesh Ministry of Land Administration-2 Branch www.minland.gov.bd

# No.31.00.0000.046.08.133.2012.626

# Dated: 07.08.2017

# Notification

The undersigned is directed to convey the government's approval for Md. Mahfuzur Rahman (1041), Chairman, Land Reforms Board for participating in the 41<sup>th</sup> World Scouts Conference scheduled to be held from 14 -18 August, 2017 (excluding Travel time) in Azerbaijan, under the terms and conditions mentioned below:

#### 02. Terms & Conditions:

- a) All expenses in this regard will be borne by the budgetary allocation of TA code in the financial year of 2017-18 from the Land Reforms Board;
- b) He will draw his pay and allowances in local currency. No part of it should be drawn in foreign currency;
- c) He will start his journey for Azerbaijan on a convenient day near to 14 August, 2017:
- d) The period of this program and the time spent for travelling and transit will be treated as on duty ;
- e) He will not be allowed to stay abroad more than the approved period.

03. This notification is issued with the approval of the competent authority and in accordance with the circular No.05.00.0000.130.00.042.16-928,Dated:20.12.2016 of Ministry of Public Administration.

By order of the President

18.17

# (Md.Maniruzzaman Miah) Deputy Secretary Phone:88-02-9540172

### No.31.00.0000.046.08.133.2012.626/1(17)

Dated: 07.08.2017

<u>Copy for Kind Information and Necessary Action: (Not According to Seniority)</u> External:

- 01. Senior Secretary, Ministry of Public Administration, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka-1000.
- 02. Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Seguan Bagicha, Dhaka-1000.
- 03. Embassy of the People's Republic of Bangladesh in Ankara, Turkey.

04. Embassy of the Azerbaijan, Assign for Bangladesh.

05. Consulate General of Bangladesh Istanbul, Turkey.

06. Bangladeshi Honerary Consulate in Baku, Azerbaijan.

07. Director General, Department of Immigration And Passports, Agargoan, Dhaka.

08. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.

09. Immigration Officer, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.

## Internal:

01.Md.Mahfuzur Rahman(1041),Chairman, Land Reforms Board, Dhaka.

02.PS to Honorable Minister/ PS to Honorable State Minister, Ministry of Land.

03.PS to Secretary, Ministry of Land, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka-1000.

04.Chief Accounts Officer, Ministry of Land, 71 Purana Paltan, Dhaka.

05. Programmer, Ministry of Land.(with a request to upload the notification in the web site)

06. Accounts Officer, Land Reforms Board.

(Md.Maniruzzaman Miah)

(Md.Maniruzzaman Miah) Deputy Secretary Phone:88-02-9540172